SCHILDKNECHT & DAUGHERTY  WARRANTY DEED  FRANKLIN FEEDER o.»z?«gvv

©023-00P0 -602C-00

1,-(30) Texas-

Sa



P g

Sixty and 50/100 ($60.50) . s ox e T ' DOLLARS,

V. ws  mlund paid by g United States of Amerleas, purausnt %o the Aet
of Jme 17, 1902 (32 Stst. 388); :

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha e Granted, Sold and C onveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and C onvey unto the said
The Tatted Stetes of ARorioa T //
ORI Pet JEES A , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more "particularly descﬂbé‘d_as

| follows, towit: -y tract of isnd in the morthwest quarter of the nortinrest

quarter of seotion nineteen {19) and the southwest gusrter of the sonih-
west guarier of secticn aisht& (18], tomehip thirty~twe (32) south,
range seven (7) east, Unitdd States Reciametion Service survey, being
8180 in Survey Ho. 107 of the Socorrc Gremt and included In & Lract of

dand one htndred and twenty (120} feet wide, lying sixty (60} feet on each |

side oF a center line for the San Elizario mein genel of the Rio Grende
project, eaid center line being desorided ss follows:. Beginning at &
podnt on the property line betwsen the Grantors hovein ené. B. Fe 5ftchell

said properl; line baving o boaring sonth 62*'&;?: west end from which poin | |

the nortiwest corner of said seotion ninebeen (19) Iles south eixteen .
and nine-tenths (10.9) fest epd west two hunived snd sixty {260} Peaty =
thenos sonth 35°197 sest nine hundred thivip-five and one-tenth {9351}

 fest to & polnt on the property 1ime bebresn the Cronture Borein ang Wile.

lism Hoon and terminet =ith asid property lise, sald property I1ine have
ing = besring morth 61}?.%'45" eat and Trom which point ths norihwent oore
ner of sald section nineteen {19) 1ies morth seven hundred foriy-six snd
one~-tenth {740.1) foot and west oight Dundred snd siz-tenths {806}
feot; sald treet of land herein described conSsining two end £i7 waight
hundredthe {2.58) acres, more or lesz, one end sixtyweizht Dundredihs
{1.68) acres of which are ccowpled by the old San Ziiseric ocsnnl and

are the property of the United States, and the remsinder, o2 ninety-
hundredth® (0.90) acre, being the land which i» ountaids the 013 cenni
lines and is the. land herein conveysil: - =

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap- .|

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said A
The Unlited States of Lmsrion snd its , ;
hmwymat assigns. forever; and w8 do hereby bind ma&m.m heirs, executor;{ and adwminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United Etates of Americe and ite

LR assigns, against every person whomsoever latwfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thercof.
WITNESS O®® hind 8 o EI Pase and  at Cgaperson,Tex. N,
Rovember, A.D. 1018 and 19th day of November, a.b.lsl&.
 Witnesses at Request of Grantor ERSRSRNRNS: W -1 ;¢ WA 5 4 7o)y
j‘ EMMA A DAUGHERTY

1 Ay
;‘rﬁ{: S

E



THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

ulberson i
COUNTY OF : BEFORE ME, ....J. . E. Provine.  County Clerk

Culberson

D M Daugherty

to me that _._he_.. executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

Given under my hand and sed) of office this
J F PROVINE

(SRAL) 3
County Clerk Culberson County Texas

THE STATE O@ullgggggln&

COUNTY OF BIXPHASO. BEFQRE ME,......J. X _Provine
: ulberson
County Clerk .. . - in and for BERRES®, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
AxExRxrrEiRelmma A Dauchertvw,fe of D.M Daugherty -

known to me to be fhe person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said .._... .

dmms A Daugherty acknowledged such instrument to be her act and, deed,

and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and cormdemtwn therem expressed, and
ihat she did not wish to retract it.
Given under my hand and seal of office, this __11th day of._ WOV __A.D. 191.8_
J F PROVINE

(SBAL)
Clerk County Court Culberson County Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. I

¥ D Greet e Clerk of the County Court

of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the

day of Nov , A. D, 1918 unth its certificate of authentzcatton, was leed for record in my
office this .29 ___. day of Nov: A.D. 191.8_ ot 8120 o’clock. & M. and duly recorded
the 20 - day of Nov A. D, 191___§.. at .1 ]:'05 ..... o’clock . Bs M. in the records of

322

said County, in Volume. on pages

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said C ounty, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above writien. . , W D GREET

Clerk, County Court.
I M Woodard
, Deputy.

A
R

Qi
=3 E | 3 . ]
O 2 2 S
a2 2T
| 2 | = = g
| :’:‘ S f
‘>-'_3 & 8
o | E— i
=g i
| < I S :
B E 2 :
N g u
,‘“?a 5 S
i<° : Y
; EXlE
- e 5 E 3 S
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The Vendor expressly warrants that he hgs employed
no third person to solicit or obptain this contract in his
behalf, or te cougse or prooure the game t0 be obtsined
upon compansation im any cantlngent, in whole or im perd,
upon such procurement, and that he has mot paid, or prom-
ised or agreed to pay, %o say third pereon, in considers~
tion of such procurement, or in compenssetion for services
in connectlon therewith, any brokernge, cocmission, or
peraentege upon the szount redeiveble by him bhereunder;
end that he hes not, in estimating the soutract price
demanded by him, included =2ny sum by ress=on of sush
brokerage, commission, or percentege; and thet anll moneys
payable to him hereunder are free Irom obiigation to any
othey person for ssrviges remlered, or suppoged %o have
been rendered, im the procurement of this contract. He
further agrees that amy bresch of this warranty shall cone
stitute adequate ¢suse for the arnulment ¢f this contract
by the Thited States, and thet the Unjted States may re-
tain to ite own wse from any swas due or to beqome due
thereunder sn smownt equsl to eny brokersge, commission,
or percentage so paid or egreed.



. -B% Peso, Texas, November 19, 1918.

Gownty Glerk for E1 Paso fomity,

' - EX Pemg, Pexes. |

39#: Sir: .

"' srensmstiet herw;zh £6r offtotal Tesord are two

| ’Mx tnlv vem_.-.

& P BARVEZY
Assistant Distriet Coumssl.

2 inels.
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Bl Peso, Texze, Eovember 11, 1918.

Prom District Counsel
To Chiel Coumsel, ¥ashington.

‘Subjeot: OContrgct with Schildknecht and Daugherty dated
, ~ September 21, 1918 ~ Rio Grande project. -

1. Reseipt is scknewledged of your letter of the
Sth instant.. ‘

o 2. ¥r. Harvey, in letter of October 22, undertook
to ezxplsin why the wives of the pasrties were mot Joined
in the sgreement to sell and therefore thought it would
appear that it had not been necessary to siate these names
snd the sddreases in the "Report on lend agreement.”’ How-
ever, the last psragraph of your letter calls for further
report, and the following 18 submitted:

3, Tris office sprrecistes, as stated in the third
parsgraph of your letter, that the mere statement that
lend is partnership property is not very illuminating for
the purpose of passing upon & title, bat the particular
Teport haes nsver been regerded as furamishing adsquate
jnformstion for passing upon the titles. The brief state-
ment that the "land is partnership property” was brought
shout by the following, which, im view of 811 the circum-
stances of the ease, is sbout 811 that could well be put
in this report, which locks only %0 a later conveyance and
does not purport to substantiate the title:

4. Information ss to the exact nature and value of
the interests of the two comtractors in question cannot
be obtained and ie e subject upon which we are hardly st
liberty to inguire. Thelr land interests are very likely
involved in other matters besides their Joint farming inter-
esta. An exsmination of the record title would throw little
light upom the interests that might be ssserted in case
their sffairs were wommd up. Mr. Harvey states, from what
he has been sble to learn, the following: That of their
various undertekings, the matter would, if it came under
any sort of legal settlement, prove to be & very long
story. As to the firm nesme itself, Mr. Sehildknecht in-
formed him that they could be called "Schildknecht & Daugh-
erty,” poesibly "The Schildknecht and Daugherty Ranch,”
or just "A. Schildknecht and D. M. Daugheriy," and "Schild-



Imecht & Davgherty, ranch," eppears in the local telephone
book. Mr. Schildknecht further stated that their accounts
are often carried in the loesl merchents’ books under the
name of "The Schildknecht ara Deugherty Rengn.” They some-
times go into 2 business venture together where their
renches are not direectly affected dbut that 8till might be
the means of affeeting their ranch interests, as through
creditors or otherwise. '

5. Further reporting upcn the nemes of the wives of
the parties, Mr. Hervey states that Mr. Sehildknecht is
8 egingle man snd that the latter tells him Deugherty
is married and his wife llves with him in Culbersen County,
Texss, but thet the wife's name is not avéilable ot this
writing. Otherwise, it would be supplied, Parugraph
11 of the instructions onm the "Report on lana ggreement®
stetes, "The husband and wife must join in the sgreement

excent vhere the local laws Or the conditiéns under which
the pronerty is Feld do not require it." PNurther insSiruc.
tions in This paregraph end in the body of the report as

o cames and agiresses vould ordinerily te thought not to
apply where the originsl TUrpose wes elirinsted by reason
of th= lgeal laws, In view of lettor of -cicher 2z, which
it was assuned would affora emple explanation i WEF the
wife was not joined in the centract, the inctrument was
recorded irn its original Torm ead “Athewn 32niing it out

of Soim fer another signaturs, crd we Souct i - this course
will not meet with disapnroval,

Ce L8 %0 the neture of the conveyance reguired from
8 parvuership, 1 sgree, as Jou s%ale in persgreak 4, thet
the contract, and the deed as well, should be executed by
all the nartners, =nd tonis appearis Vo be thc sssenge 5P
¥z, durvey's lotter of setober 22, In faes, he stutes
that ths Parinership conveyance shouls 28 "sapmorisd by
one or all of the vartners as evidence’ Ly their iadividual
Sigmsatures,” =nd that gush convgiance Yinvolves clearing
of the individusl interests.” The citations ia regard to
one nartmer’s coaveying away the interests o another were
made not with a2 view oF contending thet ©11 the nartners
skhould not be joined, vui to .now that if one partner
sould convey for the firm this, with the genersl Wexas

¢ &5 Lo the necessity of wife's Joieing (rot joining
in this case),wonld eliminate such necescity even more
esrecislly with referznee ic rertnershir converyruces, for if
one pariner may convey the interest of tzotror voriner,
which by tlLe nsture of ihe rolding coulé 3?1 he romestesd
rroperiy, anG kence cunvey the interest > 4Fa~ —ife of the
other pariaer, asturdly he eould conver khis ovm vife's
interesti,

L

2,



T Invariasbly we try to run dowm ell parties in
interest when closing lsmd purchsses,end no smsll part
of Mr. HBarvey's time is spent upom this part of the work.
It is impossible, however, always to state sll parties
in dinterest &t the time the =zareemert to convey is signed
or t¢ meke cowpreherncive explamciion tntil titie is exomined
&8 to why certedn rurtiece were o1 were not jJoined in the
original sglcewesai. If the repcri on land sgreement is
regarded &s & meon:s ¢I passing upon title, it muct neoces-
sarily ve weot weliabie. 1o, inm the cgreement %o sell,
the ccrtraclor agrces ¢ execuie ernd deliver “s gccé and
sufficient deed ol warranty,"” etc. 'ie cemin eall attention
to the feet that it is the intenticn to secure & title
guaranty for itnls pariiculser lard purchase and thet we may
TreRy uson such guareniy voth €s Lo conveycuce of & wifels
interest ond £lso the eniire irterest regarded as the single
holdiry of a firm or comveiy.

Copy to L.C.Roddis, Denver.
Coapy for P.M. El Paso.



From

To

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

NV =5 1018

Chief Counsel

District Counsel, El Pasc, Texas.

Subject: Contract with Schildknecht and Daugherty dated Sept. 21, 1918,

Rio Grande Project, New MexicoeTexas.

1. I have before me a letter dated Cct. 22, 1918, from Assistant
District Counsel C. F. Harvey, replying to office letter of Oct. 18, on
the above subject,

2. The essence of the objection made by the Washington office is
that the record in this matter raised gquestions which the record did not
answer. Transgressions of this kind by the field are a common and
ennoying source of extra work here which would be wholly unnecessary
were proper care taken in the first instance. It is elementary that
when a land contract or conveyence is executed by a man, the record
always should clearly show why a wife does not sign also, yet failure
to follow this simple rule, continually adds tc the avoidable work of
this office. This is true of the case 2t hand.

%. The mere statement made in this report, “Land is partnership
property" is not very illuminating for the purpose of passing upon a
title. There are different kinds of partnerships and different ways by
which a partnership may acquire title, the facts regarding which may
be important. The field report should at least show the name of the
partnership, the nemes of all partners, with statement as to their
marital status, or reason why wives need not join in contract or deed,
and neme in which title stands.

4, MMr. Harvey's citations to cases are noted, but the fact that

courts hold that under certzin circumstances a single partner may make
a deed to real estate which will be binding on other partners, is not
a good reason why all members of a partnership should not be required
to sign the land agreements and deeds accepted by this Service. Office
letter of Oct. 18 suggests that “it would be well for the contract to
state the name of the partnership! but that the ccntract "should be
executed by all the partners.”

5. Xindly have report made in this matter in accordance with the

forezoinge. N
Copy to D. C., Roddis, Denver, Colo.

P, M., Lawson, El Pasc, Texas.



El Paso, Texas, October 30, 1918.

Stewart Title Guaranty Company,
El Psso, Texss.
Gentlenan :

We would like two title guzranties covering trsnsfers
from A. Sehildknecht and D. E. Daugherty, for which we are
ealling for warranty deeis. Theme will be recorded withinm
about 8 week.,

One purchese is for land ir Survey No. 45 of the So-
corro Grant sbout 4-% miles northwest of CiSnt, snd is for
3,05 acres at & comsideration of $152.50. e other pur-
chase is of lapd im Survey No. 167 of tke Scoorro Grant
and at s comsideration of $60.50. This offfice is informed
that these heldinge are well kmown as the Schildkmeckt and
Daugherty ranchee, and we believe the above descriptioans
willlbe ample to inform you as to the particular land
involved.

Very truly yours,
C P EARVEY

Agsistant Distriet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, October 30, 1918.

Hr. A. 8chilikmecht,
Yalets, Texas.
besar Bir:

. In sccordance with your reguest stated om October 28,
we are ordering title gusranty for the two land purchases we
‘now have under way with yourself and Mr. Daugherty.

- Ipclosed are two warranty d,ee&a; which you and Mr. Dzugh-
erty will sxecnte smd return to this office as soon &S pos-
sible. We muet, of course, get these deeds on record be-

fore the title gusranties ean issue, end you will therefore
hagten their exesutiom 21l yon possibly css,

The deed carrylng the considerstion of $152.50 will re-
quire 8 50-cent internal revenue stamp, which plesse 40 mot
neglect. The other deed for $62.50, heing less tkan ome hun-
dred dollars, will require no stamp. '

iIf you wish to siga your mame in this office, the motary
here will de gled to take your acknowledgment without charge
to Jyou. -

4s mentioned in our lefter of the 238, % is hoped that
the taxes sre paid wp to date om this property, as this will
facilitate closing the transaction.
Very truly yours,
0 P HARVEY

Assistant Disirict Counsel.

2 incls.
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El Paso, Texas, October 23, 1918.

Mr. A. Schildknecht,
Ysleta, Texes.
Pear Sir:

You are advised that contreectsdated September 21
and - 23 for conveyance of righis of way for San Elizerie
_mein cansl end for mesgs &rain have been spproved.
- . In these contracts you also agreed to. furnish sn
abstreet of title. However, this office has mesde arrange-
ments with the Stewsrt Title Cusrsnty Compsany to accept
their gusranty contracts instead of making our own examine-
tion of title. The charge for thic gunaranty weuld be
sbout $1C fer each purchase, end it is thought that
you would prefer to teke sdvantege of tris method tham
to pay for expensive sbstracts. Kindly indicate your
wilshes and we will proceed with the trsnsaetion. We are
onder the impression that you wished title gusrenties,
but feil to find 2 memorandum to that effect.

After tkhe mgtier cf title is disposed oi you will
be celled upon to execute & warrsnty deed, and when
deed is recorded s check cun be drawn in psyment of the
spounte due you.

The matter cf taxes will receive exeminstion, and
it is koped that your taxes are up to date. If they
gre not paid, kindly take sppropriete setion, &s the
Government cannot accent deed with & tax lien on the
land. o

Do not delsy your answer to the above, 98 it is
necessary that we hear from you before we esn go further
in ordering the required pspers.

Very truly yours,
£ F HARVEY

Assictant District Counmsel.



CE

El Pese, Texes, October 23, 1918.

Comnty Clerk for El Psso County,
El Pasc, Texsas.
Dear Sir: :
| Transmitied herewith for officisl record are two
contracts dsted September 21, 1918, between A. Schild-
xnecﬁtland L. M. Davgherty and the United Ststes.
Yery traly yours,
C F EARVERY
4ggistant District Counsel.

2 inels.
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El Paso, Texss, October 22, 1918.

,

Prom Assistant District Counsel
To Chief Comnsel, Washington.

Sub ject: Partnership conveyances, with referenece to
letter of October 13 from Acting Direcior to
Pro ject Mansger, El1 Psso, inr regard to Schild-
knecht and Daugherty contract dated Septembar
21, 1918, and alseo criticism of a second com-
tract with same parties of same date - Rio
Grande pro jeect.

1. Receipt is acknowlediged of copy cf Acting Director's
letter to Project Mansger above reforred to. In this con-
nection we respectfully invite attention to the follow-
ing points: ’

2. The contracts to sell real property are msde with
8 view to the deed that must ultimstely pass conveying the
legal title to the United States. This office has not in-
tended to igmore the Departmental rules that apply to con-
trascts generzlly when mede with a firm, but where a convey=-
ance of resl property is involved we beliave you will ap-
preciate thaet & firm neme ususlly carries little weight,
unless it is supported by one or all of the partners as
evidenced by their individusl signatures. ". . . the
lggel title is held by 81l the members of a psrimership
ags tenants in common, while in equity, the partmers
are comsidered as Joint tenants for the purpose of ad-
ministering the trust."™ (Washburn, Real Zroperty, Vol.
I, p. 553.) "If, however, the conveysnce by omne partner
wzs made with the comsent of his copartners, or has been
ratified by them, 1t will be binding updm 8ll." "Although
at commor law a desd to partnership real estate, if made
by one partner omly, would not bind the other partmner,
yet thelr consent or ratification, even by pzrol, would
create an equity enforcesble sgainst them." (30 Cyc.
4G4, and@ Hote 22.) Also, plesse note that the land in
queetion is in the Stste of Texas, and ths following
in reference to this Stete: "A conveysnce of partmer-
ship lands having in the body only the individual name
of one psrtner, held valid." “Ome partner, with the con-
sent of the other, may, by deed of trust, create a valid
lien on land snd convey the entire title." (Vernom's
Seyles' Tex. Civ. Stats., Vol 4, Notes 52 snd 55, Dp.4034.)



Looking at the matter from the view-point of the grantee,
a deed to "Jones & Smith," for instence, would be & rather
weak conveyence es determining the interests of ell pos-
8ible parties. e

3+ Fram the sbove we gather that & tramsfer of real
property from the holding of & partnership (Washburm,
1t is noted, uses the term "partnership estates®™ in guo~
tation marks) involves the clesring of the individusl
interests represented rather than ome combined interest,
a8 by @ firm signature per a partner.

4. Also, it must not be forgotten that a fiseal
agent muat drew & check to the order of some name or
names in payment, which name should be identicsl with
thet in the contreot, and we, of course, desire ms far as
possible to preserve the neme or nemes on the coniract
In the seme form on the deed when it comes up for execu-
tion. Looking shesd to the deed, this sffords an ad-
ditional reason for not using a firm nsme in the contract,
if it is ccnsidersd that the firm name would cerry little
weight on the deed, in the usuel form of signing partner-
8hip designations.

5. This transsction will be supvorted by title zuar-
enty, and the guaranty compary insist upon the conveysnce
of the separate interests of partners. The la2nd is not
homestead property, and therefore the wives of ths grante
orsa Will not need to Join in the wonveysace.

€. The correction in the land description will have
attention, and we thank you for calling our sttention to
this matter.

C F HARVEY

Copy to Projeét Mansger,
©1 Paso, Texas,.

2,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEliT{IO:B:.. Fo0), re s
i T——
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

i e B A ey

From Acting Director Coveie-

To Project Manager, El1 Psso, Tex.

Subject: Contract with A. Schildkmeeht and D. M. Deugherty
for right of way for San Elizario mein csnal -
Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas.

1. Contract dated Sept. 21, 1918 with the sbove named

parties was approved by Morris Bien, Acting Director, on
Oct. 9, 1918.

2. An error in line 20 of the description showed &
decimal point efter the figure 7 in parentheses which
should read 746.1. This has been corrected on the originsl
and other copies transmitted, and it is requested that your
copy also be corrected.

3. The originsl of this contract is herewith returned
for recording. Your sttention is invited to par. 3 of the
report on land agreement, which states thst the land is
"pertnership property". If the lend to be conveyed is
pertnership property, it would be well for the comtraet to
state the name of the partnership. It should be executed
by 811 the partners and if any is married, the wife should
join and the contract should be properly amended before the
same 1is recorded.

4. This also agpplies to contract of same date with same
paerties for purchase of 3.05 scres for El Psso Valley Mess

drain. ;%ﬂJgt/vb:;_7éi¢é;t

enc.

Copy to C of C
DC, E1 Psaso.



TSN

Acting Director _
Project Msnager, El Papo, Pex.

Contraot with 4. Sehildkmecht and D. M. Da berty
for right of wey for San Bliserio msin cangf -
Rio Grande Préject, Hew Hexico~Texss,

1. Contrset deted Sept. 21, 1918 with the above named
parties was approved by Morrie Bien, Aeting Direator, on
Oct. 9, 1918,

.2« An error in line 20 of the description showed a
decimsl point after the figure 7 in rerentheses whiech
8hould read 746.1. Thie has been corrected on the originsl
and other copies transmitted, snd it is requested thet your
copy aleso be corrected.

3« The original of this contract is herewith Teturned
for recording. Your ettention is invited to per. 3 of the
report on land agreement, which states thet the 1and is
"pertnership property™. If the land to be conveyed is
partnership property, it woula be well for the contraet to
state the name of the partnership. It shonla be executed
by all the partners sna if any is married, the wife shonld

4. This sleo spplies to eontraet of ssme date with game
partiee for purchase of 3.05 screa for E)l Paso Valley Mess
drein.

Copy to C of ¢
DC/ Rl Peso.



CERTIFICATE,

I HEREBY CERTIFY Thet the land described in the agreement
dated September 21, 1918, with A. Schildknecht and D. M. Deugh-
erty is required for purposes autherised by the Act of June 17,
1902 (32 8tat. 388), nemely, se right of way for the Sen Elizaric
main canel, @ pert of the Rlo Grsnde Frojeot; that the considera-
tion tc be paid tharemder, $60.50, 18 ressonsble snd the lowest
thet could be obtsined; end I recommend that the contrsct bs
approved.

B ¥ LAGSGE

Pro jeet Menager.
El Peao, Texss,
September 25, 1918.



Affi&avit as to Possession.

State of Texus, g
T S8.

County of &1 Psaso,

: i, . G0 solemnly
swear that to my personal kmowledge the land deseribed in the oon-
tract dated M L\ , 1918, made between myself

snd the United Stataﬁpof Americs, which lsnd is locsted in
NW: sec. 19 & SW % s¥ sec. 18, T. 32 S., R. 7 E., U.5¢R.S.

Survey, & also in Survey # 167 Socorro Grant,

£1 Paso County, Texas, has been and is now held in sctusl, ex-
elusive, and continucus possession of myself and my predecessors

in title for a period of 10 years immedistely pre-

oeding and including the date of said contract, and that no person
has during any of this pericd held edverse possession of said de-

gcribed land.
A SCHILDKWNECHT

<ybecribed and sworn to before me at =1 Faso, Yexas, this

12th dsy of Septe , A" . 1918.

GEO W HOADLEY

(S%AL) liotary rublic In =mndé For El
Thigate PouwdytifyxeMat upon personal
inquiry made at the office of the El
My commission exnires Paso County Tax Collector on Nov. 1,
June 1, 191G. 1918, I was informed that a8ll taxes
due and payatle on the ahove described
land were paid up to date.

C F BARVEY Asst.Dist.Counsel.
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G, i ¢ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bt e ~UNITED STATES. RECLAMATION SERVICE E
. rm.;“'*m&&s,' September 25 .18

Aniy a8 } g

ProJec'b Ma.na.ger to- 'bhe Dlrector a.nd Gh:l.ef Engineer (through Chief of
Gons‘bructlon) , )

SubJec't Forwardlng con‘bra.ct for a.pproval

The contract descrlbed below 1s forwarded herewith.

Agreement:dated ;mm )2:39 \ESMD - Rie Greple Praject.
Executed by L M Iawson, Project w ' |
With “‘4. i i g i i%

s

Est:.ma.'bed a.mou:at 1nvolved $ ‘0*'50 : ..:’;(Sé’e Reverse, Par. 3. )
= Authoﬁv Ho.4~ﬂ-3.

Purpose of a.greemen'b . 4

mnmurtghi otm tormznitﬂoaﬂnoml.

Inélosures Tisted on reverse. (See Par. 5.) -

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo. _/2nd Project Manager

ot Bl Fago, Texas, and District Counsel
ﬁe 1 Paso, Texes, of the approval of the above.
m & 3 sopies aeontraet,
fioate ¢f resommendation. ' L ¥ IAWSCH
Repi. on Lend Agresment. 2 b.p's. (Signature.)

Denver, Colo.,o'ct' 1, 5 148

It is recommended that the above-described contract be a.pproved.

Thecwives of the:vemdors:shonld have doined in-this contraet
Perio8-se Rupagz om Eend’ ‘Agreement  shotld ‘#1s0 htate ‘names o% w:tvas.

Incl.o ure YALTRR \
% coples of contract. 49151“8 Chaef of Construction.
gé - r%qah% %B%%ﬁfm} rs of transmittal.
«TEpo ? agreeme
Blue print, (SEE STATEMEN? OF REVERSE)

Washington, D. C., UCTH 1918

Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by

Tecto on GCT 9 ]918 P .
~ Original anclosed for-record and return,
//"-/_M Dl i f\l—rra,--__—

L\ /'
G 0 fa oo
6—4533 Dz.rectcm and Chlef Enﬂlneerw 7 ' ’ (Over.)l

Morris Bien, Acting Dir




INSTRUCTIONS. -

1. This form is devised to render unnecessary the writing in the Washington and Denver offices
and in the fleld of various routine letters in reference to contracts. ’

2. The project or other office where the confract originates will transmit two copies of this
form in excess of the number of offices which are to be advised of approval. For example, in the
usual case where the Project Manager and Chief of Construction are to be advised, four copies should
be sent to the Denver Office.

3. The information requested in General Order 124 of March 23, 1916, and-Amendment 1 thereof
dated August 11, 1916, should be written in the space below, and any other special matter or information

.

relative to the contract, should also be written in the space below, but if too long to write.on this form,

it should be set out in a statement or certificate accompanying the contract.
4. When reference is made to previous correspondence, the dates thereof should be given,

5. The office from which this contract originates, should list all inclosures below.

Faragraph-3-of the report op- land ag € |
states that the lana described {n thig contrac:g::egzgner-
.'8hlp property.. ‘If'this be trie the oéﬂfﬁ&fi-5iié'i'-1ﬁp¥oﬁ'érly'
grawz_l-aa %he. vendors. have signed ag individuals. If the
c:;g rzgtbghgggeged is i.g :é’ag; partnership ‘vroperty ther the -
3] e execute
by a member of the firm. F siamy o s Pk rabip

In 0850 a nmew contract 1p repared in
the partnership it will not b ; L S %the name of
rartnere to Jo?n' in{ the 'Ba’:he}-:? ' j'n ee.qe§5§ :for the Cvee of the .

~~ : ’
1y o« @

syt = 2 o FERUAeEtlg feolE Do bagmmae ae
h e SR L Tl il eVaa 2Iueay o Seen e To
o N COT Ll Gl e B LB Do Lpide Sidsomeda -.3'43&%\&”-‘%%{65?'
! - X3 AR ® AT g
LFosuiros Yo #Haioes
strensyd Te zusitol myot = ¢2ig
- ;_ g - 1 ‘:! i
i -
. .
1 il N
Fucs omme o pm £ ; \ ST "
) . VOO c A0 < i ) s OBTOLIC Y
Inclosures:

______ copies of contract.

—_.__copies of form letters of transmittal.
6—4533

2 |



3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :
_______ A SCGHILPKEECHT
(o) LT SIRR———
........... D ¥ Daungherty
Vendor.
Sd L ¥ Iswson
For and on bekalf of the United States.
R ey ’
STATE OF@W ........ }
CoUNTY OF Culberson *
_____ T R Culberson ... dustice of the Pegce & az-

ofﬂeia Notary Publie ,
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that....... D:H°Dﬂ&hﬂrw .............

Who o iﬂ ------------- personally known to me to be the PErson............. whose name.. $@8 . ... subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
..... he

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.......... his .. .. free and voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

EEEEX

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination.ﬂ........,,....... - that did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknomledﬁ thesseRme TR0t “any coercion or compulsion, and do
A X N T R RS R X A

Given under my hand and official seal, this....eh8% day of .= ﬂptember N 191..6...

[sEaL.] T R OVEN. . Justice of the Pesse A& .

exoi'ﬁcie Notary Public, Culberson
My commlsswn expires ... 18 Texas
he 41:}1 day of Fovr. 19

Approxed ey 19 1 oo



T Berm 7281, 3 :
Approved.byf&o “;m% %f ths Interior, .
gy Ty REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT
DEPARTMENT 'OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
IN _FORMATION relating to agreement.;' made 8@W§” Bl 198 , With
A+ Sobildkmesht snd D: My Daughorty

for the purchase of land -réquired for Ema WMﬁ madn opnal
purposes;; - ¥ 8 Mﬁi %’MW I ET ) Projept,r’: m el b

ey

County,

L. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 090 sure in

gl ﬁ%ﬁi&%ﬁ Betvies 3@%,‘*&2‘9&& Boutty® olsel B+s United

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued,

Toxes Jand » no public 1aad in thie 8tate,

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

A, af’agﬂ_axmhe ant D, M, »gﬁg‘:imm o i&so . Tu:g.
cers Sohildkneoht, Names of wives not given sag t
ere not Joined in the contract, Land ig'paxinarahxgy
property,

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Ovneras.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement. 6—4s03

Iand 1w subjeot to right of way by virtue of contrect sone
teiped 1n stook-subseription oontract betwaen water users!'
asgoglation snd itz members.




i PR NP A e s .
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6. State Liow much of the'land is under cultivation;-&G what kinds of érops, with area of each crop culti-
-:vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and.kind of imiprovements; if any. . Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of. land.

411 in oultivetion - whest mnd cotbon. He buildings.

7. If any pértioﬂ of the land'is ‘irﬁéateci, s&mte Wha,twater I:ights go with the land and how much:of the
‘cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land.is’capsable of irrigation.

All irrigeble undey Rlo Grande project water rights.

.8." State the selling price of similar land.in the vicinity.
$100 to $150 per sore.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of .this tract.

Canel will be of geueral baneflt to the locsl gormunity.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Beptember 25, 1918 191

(Signature) 480 ¥ BOADIEY

(Title) Field Assiatant,
* In Charge of Negotiations.

Approved: L ¥ LAWOGOX

Project Manager. 508
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Bata* ;

Correst as to bngineering

Approved May 27, 1910, by the ; Form 7-276
Sacretary of the Interior. 12-11

............ S 1) U— m’sel ﬂ‘, ‘ ;

2. heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and T'he United States of America and its assigns by

. B Tevesn m‘“‘ mw .United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in
the county of i mmE o e State of oo m b B o S e etmpepenee, £O WAL

A Srect &f lund in tbo Serthwest snarter of the sorttwegt
ww.ag’“gmmmgtg, ..... mtumtwmﬂ ,,,,,,
4te soutimiont cusrter ¢f seotivn olghtean (18), p thirty~
tmo (82] mouth, venge sevan (7} eret, Upnitad Stsntes Heslomation
dervice cumrvey, belor sliee in Survey Jo. 167 of the Sveorro
grent and inelnded in a2 froct of lemd one hamérel sai twentby
{1%0) fest wise, lying sixty {60) fesl on sseb vide 6f & center
Sais Sentor Lioe belng Seseribon ce fiilove;  Begiaatns sb e

u“ = ] s u s ._ “’Sw ) L a& “ ,,,,,,,,,,
polat on the property line hetwess Chs Vencor oad . ¥. Zitokell,
propersy 1line beving & besring south 88°548° wast end from.
which pofnt the morthwast corner of sald section nimstesn (19)
lies south sixteen and nimo-tenths {16.9) fest end west $wg
tundved w4 pixty {860) faoty ¢ soutl S5°19% aset mine
handred thirty-five snd ons~teaths (VU88.1) feet 20 & point on
the property iine between the Venlior end ¥iiliaw Hoon end terw-
pineting witk asld ;:rem iino, seld nrey - Aine haviag o
besring north 61°10%45" esst sné from whick peiat the northweat
corner of salé pection ninsteen (19) 1les nortk seven hundred
forty-eix and ome-tenths (¥466.1) fest aund west oight tundred
#nd piz-tentha (600.6) fee%; anld trect wersin dezeribed come

$vo and fifty-eight hundredths (£.68) czores, more or

less, oas und sinby-sipht hundredtts (1,68} soree of whick fe
oecupied by the 0l€ San Rliserio c¢snsl sni is the propariy of
the United Stotem, snd the remuindsr, 0¥ ninety-hundredshs
{0.20] sere, beins the lend whioh is ocutside the old gxmel 1ines
apd wilch 1t ie intepdod t¢ convey, Y

-
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : - Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
a.ﬂd. -affidavits- W]:uch ‘he may. be advised by.the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
- to.show complete title in. fee simple -unincumbered, and. the time spent in- procuring, recording and
transmlttmg the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and m furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4."And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
- sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamafion works under

sald act, the sum of:sw m fﬂgma f35w’59!

dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the .time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises UNtil s

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until B"‘m 3111933
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises

immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

) S, ’/k&" ............................. months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vegdor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit

of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).




State of Texas,
. _ : 88,
County of E1 Pago, :

momnwmw. & Notary Publie in and for said county,
in the Stete aforesaid, do hereby oertify thst A, Sohildknecht,

Given under my hend emnd offiolel seal, this 234 dsy of
September, 1918,

(SEAL) GEO W HOADLEY

My oom exp Notary Public.
June 1, 19019,




The State of Texas,

Oounty of E1 Paso,

ﬂ_‘wo%oﬂoset Geo. W+ Hosdley, A Notary Publig¢ {n and for
El wnao.aodueﬁ. Texas, on a&»m.mpﬁ personally sppeared A.

tion therein expreseed,

_auqsu.ﬂunon sww&gun end seel of office this 19th day of
November, A. D, 1918, . .

(BEAL) GEO W HOADLEY
My com exp June 1 1919, Notary Publiec.
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O M DAUGHERT V& A SCHILDANECH T

New A 4

S35%sF 955%
(7/ﬂ' i/[;/
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RIGHT OF iy
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